

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

Appeal No. 93-2486-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LOUIS M. MAINIERO,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal From The Judgments Entered In The  
Circuit Court For Waukesha County,  
The Honorable Kathryn W. Foster,  
Circuit Judge, Presiding

---

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

STEPHEN M. GLYNN  
ROBERT R. HENAK  
SHELLOW, SHELLOW & GLYNN, S.C.  
222 East Mason Street  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202  
(414) 271-8535

Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
ARGUMENT . . . . .	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO DISCLOSE THE COMPLAINANT'S EXCULPATORY PSYCHIATRIC RECORDS DENIED MR. MAINIERO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL. . . . .	1
II. IMPROPER ADMISSION OF BAD CHARACTER EVIDENCE MANDATES REVERSAL. . . . .	5
Improper Cross-Examination . . . . .	5
Extrinsic Evidence . . . . .	8
III. IMPROPER ADMISSION OF PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENTS MANDATES REVERSAL. . . . .	9
IV. THE EVIDENTIARY ERRORS WERE NOT HARMLESS. . . . .	12
CONCLUSION . . . . .	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**Cases**

Lindsey v. King, 769 F.2d 1034  
(5th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 2

Pattermann v. Pattermann, 173 Wis. 2d  
143, 496 N.W.2d 613 (Ct. App. 1992) . . . . . 5

People v. McAlpin, 812 P.2d 563  
(Cal. 1991) . . . . . 5

Rausch v. Buisse, 33 Wis. 2d 154,  
146 N.W.2d 801 (1966) . . . . . 9

State ex rel. Sieloff v. Golz, 80  
Wis. 2d 225, 258 N.W.2d 700 (1977). . . . . 2

State v. Brecht, 143 Wis. 2d 297,  
421 N.W.2d 96 (1988). . . . . 7

State v. Dyess, 124 Wis. 2d 525,  
370 N.W.2d 222 (1985) . . . . . 13

State v. Friedrich, 135 Wis. 2d 1,  
398 N.W.2d 763 (1987) . . . . . 9

State v. Leist, 141 Wis. 2d 34,  
414 N.W.2d 45 (Ct. App. 1987) . . . . . 4

State v. Maday, 179 Wis. 2d 346,  
507 N.W.2d 365 (Ct. App.), rev.  
dismissed, 510 N.W.2d 139 (1993). . . . . 4

State v. Marty, 137 Wis. 2d 352,  
404 N.W.2d 120 (Ct. App. 1987). . . . . 13

State v. Pettit, 171 Wis. 2d 627,  
492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992). . . . . 6, 8

State v. Sharp, 180 Wis. 2d 640,  
511 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1993). . . . . 10, 11

State v. Sonnenberg, 117 Wis. 2d 159,  
344 N.W.2d 95 (1984). . . . . 9

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S.  
668 (1984). . . . . 2

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	2
United States v. Ayotte, 741 F.2d 865 (6th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1076 (1984). . . . .	3
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985). . . . .	2
United States v. DeFillipo, 590 F.2d 1228 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 442 U.S. 920 (1979). . . . .	11
United States v. Standard Oil Co., 316 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1963). . . . .	3

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. §904.04. . . . .	6
Wis. Stat. §904.04(1)(a). . . . .	7, 8
Wis. Stat. §904.05. . . . .	8
Wis. Stat. §904.06(1) . . . . .	5
Wis. Stat. §904.06(2) . . . . .	5
Wis. Stat. §907.01. . . . .	5
Wis. Stat. §907.05. . . . .	4

**Other Authorities**

3 Louisell & Mueller, <u>Federal Evidence</u> §356 (1979). . . . .	3
7 Blinka, <u>Wisconsin Practice (Evidence)</u> §801.401 (1991). . . . .	3
7 Blinka, <u>Wisconsin Practice (Evidence)</u> §701.01 (1991) . . . . .	5
McCormick, <u>Evidence</u> §34 at 75 (3d ed. 1989) . . .	3
Wis. R. of Evid., 59 Wis. 2d R23, Federal Advisory Committee's Note (1974) . . . . .	10
Wis. J.I.--Crim. 103. . . . .	11
